€ 51,472 CA$ 80,371 2021-2022 € 53,512 CA$ 79,623 2020-2022

CA$ 204,887 £ 120,000 2021 CA$ 213,508 £ 124,000 2020

AU$ 47,088 CA$ 45,444 2021 AU$ 58,787 CA$ 52,926 2020

£ 227,287 CA$ 387,786 2021 £ 131,344 CA$ 226,473 2020

€ 10,827 US$ 13,206 2021 € 57,765 US$ 67,098 2020

INR 8,314,500 £ 78,936 2021-2023 INR 5,305,000 £ 52,054 2020-2021

US$ 68,022 £ 50,847 2021 US$ 97,621 £ 75,561 2020

CHF 30,068 US$ 33,692 2021-2022 CHF 46,503 US$ 48,208 2020-2021

As at December 31, 2020, the forward foreign exchange contracts used for hedging purposes by the Company had a net
favourable fair value of $28.7 million (2019: $1.7 million). The majority of the forward foreign exchange contracts that were
outstanding at that date were to either buy or sell foreign currencies against the Canadian dollar.
CURRENCY SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The following impact on equity for the year ended December 31, 2020 has been calculated from the Company’s net assets
(liabilities) denominated in US dollars, Saudi Arabian riyals and British pounds, from derivative financial instruments used to
hedge the exposure to US dollars, Saudi Arabian riyals and British pounds and from investments made in foreign operations.

IMPACT ON EQUITY

CA$/US$ (2), (3) CA$/SAR (2), (4) CA$/£ (2), (5)

Increase (decrease) 10% appreciation in the Canadian dollar (1) $ (110,238) $ (9,689) $ (235,929)

Increase (decrease) 10% depreciation in the Canadian dollar (1) $ 110,238 $ 9,689 $ 235,929
(1) Assuming all other variables remain the same
(2) The Company’s exposure to other currencies is not significant.
(3) Includes mainly $150.9 million of change in exchange differences on translating foreign operations
(4) Includes mainly $10.1 million of change in exchange differences on translating foreign operations
(5) Includes mainly $198.2 million of change in exchange differences on translating foreign operations

As at December 31, 2020, a 10% appreciation in the Canadian dollar relative to: i) the US dollar would increase the Company’s
net income by $9.0 million (10% depreciation in the Canadian dollar relative to the US dollar would decrease the Company’s